FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 4/20/2018 12:05 PM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

No. 95645-6

### SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON

LYNETTE ENEBRAD, individually and as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF ROBERT ENEBRAD,

Appellant,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., et al., Respondents.

**RESPONDENT TSENG'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW** 

Bertha Baranko Fitzer, WSBA #12184 Elizabeth McAmis, WSBA #24224 Attorney for Respondent Fitzer Fitzer Veal McAmis, P.S. 1102 Broadway, Suite 401 Tacoma, WA, 98402 (253) 683-4501 bertha@f2vm.com elizabeth@f2vm.com

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION 1		
II.	IDENITY OF RESPONDING PARTY2		
III.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION		
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES		
V.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE		
	A. Facts Relevant to Medical Care		
	B. Procedural history related to Respondent Tseng's SummaryJudgment Motion		
VI.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 6		
	A. The Court of Appeals' Decision is Consistent with Washington Law		
	<ul> <li>B. Because Division One Followed Settled Law, No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Exists</li></ul>		
VII.	CONCLUSION		

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases
Dunnington v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr., 187 Wn.2d 629, 634, 389 P.3d 498 (2017)7
Herskovits v. Group Health Coop of Puget Sound, 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983)1
Mohr v. Grantham, 172 Wn.2d 844, 862, 262 P.3d 490 (2011)1, 7
Rash v. Providence, 183 Wn. App. 612, 636-37, 334 P.3d 1154 (2014), review denied, 182 Wn.2d 1028 (2015)
Court Rules
RAP 13.4(b)(1)
RAP 13.4(b)(4)2, 3
